The case of the prosecution is that one accused viz. Khemchand 
Meharkure is the President of Jai Shriram Urban Credit Co-operative 
Society Limited (hereinafter referred to as the “Society”) and he, 
in connivance with the co-accused, misappropriated an amount 
of ₹79,54,26,963/- (Rupees Seventy Nine Crores Fifty Four Lakhs 
Twenty Six Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixty Three). Also, it is 
projected in the charge-sheet that statements of 798 depositors 
further revealed that their deposits aggregating ₹29,06,18,748/- 
(Rupees Twenty Nine Crores Six Lakhs Eighteen Thousand Seven 
Hundred and Forty Eight) were not returned and the amount was 
misappropriated. The appellants herein are some of the depositors, 
who purportedly fell victim to the Society. The financial irregularities 
have been categorized by the prosecution under twenty-three 
different heads. 

4.	 It is the further case of the prosecution that the respondent no.1 is a co-
conspirator and a close friend of the alleged mastermind, Khemchand 
Meharkure. Respondent No.1 deposited an amount of ₹2,38,39,071/- 
(Rupees Two Crores Thirty Eight Lakhs Thirty Nine Thousand and 
Seventy One) with the Society in his name and in the names of his 
family members. As stated in the chargesheet, the respondent no.1 
was paid an amount of ₹9,69,28,500/- (Rupees Nine Crores Sixty Nine 
Lakhs Twenty Eight Thousand Five Hundred) which was withdrawn 
from the Society and paid to him as financial assistance, upon the 
directions of the alleged mastermind, Khemchand Meharkure. It is 
further alleged that the respondent no.1 purchased five immovable 
properties for approximately ₹10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crores)

[...]

the amount was given by the Society’s office-bearers. Respondent 

No.1 is the one who majorly benefitted from the scam, therefore, the 
High Court ought not to have released the respondent no.1.

7.	 It was submitted that as per the charge-sheet, amount worth 
₹79,54,26,963/- (Rupees Seventy Nine Crores Fifty Four Lakhs 
Twenty Six Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixty Three) has been 
illegally disposed of by the perpetrators of the crime. Such huge 
amount was siphoned off by indulging in irregularities and illegal 
activities. Our attention was drawn towards the Forensic Audit Report 
wherein it has been revealed that the President of the Society colluded 
with the respondent no.1/accused and relatives of respondent no.1/
accused invested an amount of ₹2,38,39,071/- (Rupees Two Crores 
Thirty Eight Lakhs Thirty Nine Thousand and Seventy One) against 
which he was given financial assistance of ₹9,69,28,500/- (Rupees 
Nine Crores Sixty Nine Lakhs Twenty Eight Thousand and Five 
Hundred), which amount was not refunded. 

8.	 Learned counsel further pointed out that the impugned order did not 
take into consideration the statements of the Society’s staff recorded 
during investigation. It was advanced that the High Court ought to 
have appreciated that the chances of the respondent no.1, as also

[...]

Learned counsel drew our attention 
to the statements of the clerks employed with the Society. A perusal 
of the statement of one Prashant Savai would show that he worked 
as a Clerk with the Society since 2006 to 2014. He stated that 
the respondent no.1 in the year, 2013 deposited ₹2,38,00,000/- 
(Rupees Two Crores Thirty Eight Lakhs) with the Society. He 
received ₹3,25,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs Twenty Five Thousand) 
as interest from the Society. The same was paid to the respondent 
no.1 by way of cash. No entry was recorded in the cashbook and/
or other books of accounts maintained by the Society. But a note-
sheet was prepared by the Society. He further stated that an amount 
of ₹3,50,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crores Fifty Lakhs) was paid to 

the respondent no.1 by a witness. He also stated that he prepared 
receipts of the payment handed over to the respondent no.1 by way 
of cash. The Society also prepared a note-sheet in which an amount 
of ₹9,69,00,000/- (Nine Crores Sixty Nine Lakhs) is shown as having 
been paid to the respondent no.1.

10.	 It was submitted that the statement of one Anil Nagdeve would show 
that he prepared vouchers and also the Fixed Deposit and made 
necessary entries in the cash-book; however, no such entries are